

17-3342

IN THE
United States District Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

(See Inside Cover for Continuation of Caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS
JEREMY LEVIN AND DR. LUCILLE LEVIN**

HOWARTH & SMITH
Suzelle M. Smith
523 West Sixth Street, Suite 728
Los Angeles, California 90014
(213) 955-9400
*Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
Jeremy Levin and Dr. Lucille Levin*

Fiona Havlish, individually and on behalf of the Estate of Donald G. Havlish, Jr.,
et al.,

Plaintiff,

Steven M. Greenbaum, Alan D. Hayman, Shirlee Hayman, Renay Frym, Stuart E.
Hersh, Abraham Mendelson, Daniel Miller, Elena Rozenman, Noam Rozenman,
Tzvi Rozenman, Deborah Rubin, Jenny Rubin, Daniel Miller, Carlos Acosta,
Maria Acosta, Irving Franklin, Libby Kahane, Norman Kahane, Ethel J. Griffin,
Ciporah Kaplan, Baruch Kahane, Tova Ettinger,

Consolidated - Plaintiffs,

v.

Jeremy Levin, Lucille Levin,

Petitioner - Appellants,

v.

650 Fifth Avenue Company, Alavi Foundation,

Defendants-Appellees,

ASSA Co., Ltd., Bank Melli Iran in 650 Fifth Avenue Company, including but not
limited to the Real Estate Property and Appurtenances located at 650 Fifth Avenue,
New York, New York, with all improvements and attachments thereon, All funds
formerly on deposit at Citibank, N.A., New York, New York, in Account Number
78429712, in the name of ASSA Corporation and all funds traceable thereto, All
funds formerly on deposit at Citibank, N.A., 888165552, in the name of ASSA
Corporation and all funds traceable thereto, All funds formerly on deposit at
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Baton Rouge, Louisiana, in Account Number
2724409590, in the name of ASSA Corporation, and all funds traceable thereto,
All funds formerly on deposit at JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Baton Rouge,
Louisiana, in Account Number 725700280, in the name of ASSA Corporation, and
all funds traceable thereto, ASSA Corporation, Alavi Foundation of New York, All
Right, Title, and Interest of ASSA Corporation, All Right Title And Interest Of
Assa Corporation, All right title and interest of Assa Corporation, Assa Company
Limited, Bank Melli Iran, and the Alavi Foundation in 650 Fifth Avenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard of Review.....	6
II. Supplemental Rule G Does Not Control the Levins’ Claim	8
A. Supplemental Rule G Does Not Apply to the Levins’ Claims	8
B. Even If Supplemental Rule G Applied, It Would Be Preempted by TRIA, Which Governs Here.....	10
C. The Levins Have Constitutional Standing	18
III. The Government is Equitably Estopped from Moving to Dismiss The Levins’ Claims Based On Technical Non-Compliance With the Procedural Rules and Any Procedural Requirements Should Be Waived With Respect To The Levins Due To Equitable Considerations	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)6

Bender v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,
38 N.Y.2d 662 (1976).....4

Brown Media Corp. v. K&L Gates, LLP,
854 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2017)6

Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.,
508 U.S. 10 (1993) 16, 17, 18

Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
807 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2011).....14

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. New York City Police Dep’t,
394 F Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....19

Griffith v. Staten Island Rapid Transp. Operating Auth.,
703 N.Y.S.2d 270 (2000)4

Harrison v. Republic of Sudan,
802 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2015)16

Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 15, 16

In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.,
659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....15

Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network,
969 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....15

Jaghory v. New York State Dep’t of Educ.,
131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997)6

Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)10

Levin v. 650 Fifth Avenue Co., et al.,
No. 1:17-cv-00959, 2017 WL 8623517 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017) 12, 13, 18

Margolis v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.,
818 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2011).....15

*Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic
Def. Sys., Inc.*,
984 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2013)14

*Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v.
Elahi*,
556 U.S. 366 (2009)17

Nassau Trust Co. v. Montrose Concrete Prods. Corp.,
56 N.Y.2d 175 (1982)..... *passim*

Old Nat. Bank v. Leasing Innovations, Inc.,
2013 WL 1339380 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2013).....15

Pacheco v. Serendensky,
393 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2004)6

Shomberg v. United States,
348 U.S. 540 (1955)17

Smith ex rel. Estate of Smith v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
346 F.3d 264 (2d. Cir. 2003) 11, 12, 17

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002)7

United States v. Borromeo,
945 F.2d 750 (4th Cir. 1991).....23

United States v. All Funds on Deposit with R.J. O’Brien & Assocs.,
783 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 2, 9, 12, 19

United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,
493 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2007).....16

United States v. One Urban Lot Located at 1 Street A-1,
885 F.2d 994 (1st Cir. 1989)4

Weininger v. Castro,

462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....14

Willis Mgmt., Ltd. v. U.S.,

652 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2011)6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 9819, 10

28 C.F.R. § 9.4 4, 7, 8

28 C.F.R. § 9.8 3, 4, 7, 8

Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000,

Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 983)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....23

International Emergency Economic Powers Act § 203,

Pub. L. No. 95-223, 91 Stat. 1626 (1977)

(codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1702)..... 10, 11, 17

Rule G of the Supplemental Rules for Admiralty or Maritime Claims and Asset

Forfeiture Actions.....*passim*

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 § 201(a),

Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note) .. *passim*

Other Authorities

United States Attorneys' Bulletin,

Vol. 61, No. 5, September 2013, *available at* [http://www.justice.gov/sites/](http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao/legacy/2007/12/21/usab5506.pdf)

[default/files/usao/legacy/2007/12/21/usab5506.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao/legacy/2007/12/21/usab5506.pdf)..... 4, 7, 8
